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Hall Effect AC/DC Current Sensor CYHCS-LAH

This Hall Effect current sensor is based on closed loop compensating principle and can be used for
measurement of DC and AC current, pulse currents etc. The output of the transducer reflects the
real wave of the current carrying conductor.

Product Characteristics

Applications

Excellent accuracy

Very good linearity

Small size and encapsulated
Less power consumption
Current overload capability

Photovoltaic equipment

General Purpose Inverters

AC/DC Variable Speed Drivers
Battery Supplied Applications
Uninterruptible Power Supplies (UPS)
Switched Mode Power Supplies

ELECTRICAL DATA

Part number CYHCS-LAH50A CYHCS-LAH100A
Nominal input current (Ipy) 50A 100A
Measuring range (lp) 0-150A 0-280A
Turns ratio 1:2000
@ Ipn(DC) @ 1n(DC)
Measuring resistance Rmin=100Q, Rmax=360Q Rmin=50Q, Rmax=170Q
with +12VDC @ lpn(RMS) @ lpn(RMS)
Rmin=75Q, Rmax=250Q Rmin=35Q, Rmax=120Q
@ Ipn(DC) @ 1pn(DC)
Measuring resistance Rmin=120, Rmax=480 Rmin=60, Rmax=220
with +15VDC @ lpn(RMS) @ lpn(RMS)
Rmin=82, Rmax=350 Rmin=42, Rmax=160
Supply voltage +12VDC ~ +15VDC
Nominal output current 25mA ‘ 50mA
Current consumption <20mA + Output current
Galvanic isolation 50Hz, 1min, 5kV
Secondary internal resistance Ta=70°C, 75Q ‘ Ta=70°C, 50Q

ACCURACY DYNAMIC PERFORMANCE

Zero offset current Ta=25°C, 1p—0

<+0.2mA

Magnetic Offset current 1,—0

< +0.2mA

Thermal drift of offset current

IP=0, Ta=-40°C ~ +85°C, +0.5mA

Response time

(10% -90%) <1us

Accuracy at +25°C +0.5% FS
Linearity <0.1%FS
Bandwidth(-3dB) DC...200kHz
di/dt >200A/pus
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GENERAL DATA

Operating temperature -40°C ~ +85°C
Storage temperature -40°C ~ +125°C
Unit weight (net) 15g
STANDARDS Terminal Arrangement
® UL94-VO0.
® EN60947-1:2004 + +12V~+15VDC
® |EC60950-1:2001 Test Voltage: 1000V -+ -12V ~ -15VDC
® EN50178:1998 Test Voltage: 1000V
® SJ20790-2000 M: Output
DIMENSIONS (mm)
IN
7—{ (B B , h\_\ Secondary Pins
‘ O6-1.4X1.p(7.08X1.00
15,00
o : 1143 - 15V
-+ M
1250
} +: +15V
| i | |:|3—U.64X[].64;’| +_+ 1.905
e 0 ulI:I:l gi T T =7 ? M: OUtPUt
=5, 402 ouT
33.30 12.50
7 N EEE—
7 A )
{
21,50
14,90
J 1? 004=|
q Il J-"u | Il
3.8%0.5 ! 2.40 (I 0.60 ! |
LJ U U 4 U u
_-—7. 75—'| 2Xe. 54. 12.70 EXE.54|'=—
Remarks:
1. All dimensions are in mm.
2. General tolerance £1mm
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SENOSOR CONNECTION

Pin Definition:

In . O v+ + V+: +15~+24VDC
b ‘@TD_O ov - V-1 -15~ -24VDC
CYHCS-LAH M _
OUT Is Ry o v- M: Output current
] L0 Vo: Output Voltage

Pin connections

Rated input Measure Rated output Primary Primary
Secondary : )
Turns current range current NS resistance inductance
(A) (A) (mA) (mQ) (uH)
1 50(100) 150(280) 25(50) 2000 0.08 0.007
Pulse current signal response characteristic Effects of impulse noise

<j Input signal

. <:| Output

voltage

e Output signal

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Connect the terminals of power source, output respectively and correctly, never make wrong
connection for DC current.

2. Temperature of the primary conductor should not exceed 100 °C.

3. Dynamic performances (di/dt and the response time) are the best with a single bar completely
filling the primary hole.

4. In order to achieve the best magnetic coupling, the primary windings have to be wound over
the top edge of the device.
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Hall Effect AC/DC Current Sensor CYHCS-LAS

This Hall Effect current sensor is based on closed loop compensating principle and can be used for
measurement of DC and AC current, pulse currents etc. The output of the transducer reflects the
real wave of the current carrying conductor.

Product Characteristics Applications

e Excellent accurac e Photovoltaic equipment

e Verv 0ood Iinearity e General Purpose Inverters

. SmZIlgsize and en)(l:a sulated e AC/DC Variable Speed Drivers

e Less power consumption e Battery Supplied Applications

. Currell?lt overload capabilit e Uninterruptible Power Supplies (UPS)

P y e Switched Mode Power Supplies
ELECTRICAL DATA

Part number CYHCS-LAS50A CYHCS-LAS100A
Nominal input current (Ipy) 50A 100A
Measuring range (lp) 0~ £160A 0~+300A
Secondary coil resistance Ta=70°C, 28Q Ta=70°C, 15Q

Internal sampling resistor 3.75Q+0.1% 10ppm/°C 1.875Q+0.1% 10PPM/°C
Turns ratio 1:N 1:1200 1:1200
2.5VDC+0.625+0.5% 2.5VDC+0.625+0.5%

Nominal output voltage

Supply voltage

+5VDC + 5%

Current consumption

<20mA + Ip/N

Reference voltage VR

+2.5VDC+0.4%

Galvanic isolation

50Hz, 1min, 5kV

ACCURACY DYNAMIC PERFORMANCE

Zero offset voltage Ta=25°C, I,—0

+2.5VDC+0.4%

Thermal drift of offset voltage

IP=0, Ta=-40°C ~ +85°C, £0.5mV/°C

Response time

(@100A/us, 10% -90%) <0.5us

Accuracy at +25°C +0.5% FS
Linearity <0.1% FS
Bandwidth(-3dB) DC...100kHz
di/dt >100A/us
GENERAL DATA
Operating temperature -40°C ~ +85°C
Storage temperature -40°C ~ +125°C
Unit weight (net) 159

Markt Schwabener Str. 8
D-85464 Finsing
Germany

Tel: +49 (0) 8121-25 74 100
Fax:  +49 (0) 8121-25 74 101
Email: info@chenyang.de
Internet: www.chenyang.de




Version 1 henVan
Released in January 2020 c y . J
Dr.-Ing. habil. Jigou Liu Technologies GmbH & Co KG

STANDARDS
® UL94-VO.
® EN60947-1:2004
® |EC60950-1:2001 Test Voltage: 1000V
® EN50178:1998 Test Voltage: 1000V
® SJ20790-2000

DIMENSIONS (mm)

| | Secondary Pin

] I ] 10 11 ﬁ
‘(‘JI m- m. m'\ N Arrangement:
l . OE=1.4X1pC7.08X1.00
15.00 | | ‘ R: +2.5VDC
i | i I 11.43
12,50 | i ‘ RO+M | 0: 0V (ground)
1 1 I D 4_['5:'{05_* + + ]9':'5 +- +5VDC P
—_— ] : ower
| £ £ , (Power)
1 | 1 ] II .
% 40e] I GI:IT I M: Output
33,30
1250
g ™ I'r Ty
ra , [,
=
21.30
14.90
l i 17.00
i i, A j— i =
3.3105 l 40 D.EDI j':‘
7.75—={ 2X255 11.92 - 432.0-+
Remarks:
1. All dimensions are in mm.
2. General tolerance £1mm
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ENOSOR CONNECTION

+ o +5VDC (power supply)

In M l—— o Vo: (Output Voltage)

P CYHCS-LAS
ouT 0 b——o 0V (ground)

R 0 Vg: (Reference Voltage)

Pin connections

Rated input Measure Rated output Primary Primary
Secondary : )
Turns current range voltage NS resistance inductance
(A) (A) V) (mQ) (uH)
"1 50(100) 160(300) 0.625 1200 0.08 0.007
Pulse current signal response characteristic Effects of impulse noise

‘ <j Output

Input si I
(:Zl nput signa voltage

- <j Output signal

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Connect the terminals of power source, output respectively and correctly, never make wrong
connection for DC current.

2. Temperature of the primary conductor should not exceed 100 °C.

3. Dynamic performances (di/dt and the response time) are the best with a single bar
completely filling the primary hole.

4. In order to achieve the best magnetic coupling, the primary windings have to be wound over
the top edge of the device.
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Hall Effect AC/DC Current Sensor CYHCS-B1-25A

This Hall Effect current sensor is based on closed loop compensating principle and can be used for
measurement of DC and AC current, pulse currents etc. The output of the transducer reflects the

real wave of the current carrying conductor.

Product Characteristics

Applications

e Excellent accuracy

e Very good linearity

e Small size and encapsulated
~* Less power consumption

e Current overload capability

e Photovoltaic equipment
e General Purpose Inverters

e AC/DC Variable Speed Drivers

e Battery Supplied Applications

e Uninterruptible Power Supplies (UPS)
e Switched Mode Power Supplies

e Motors etc.

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTIC

Nominal current 25 A
Measuring range 0~ 55 A
Measuring resistance (at rated current) 54~360 &15V) Q
Nominal analogue output current Is 25+0.5% mA
Supply voltage +15 +5% V
Turns ratio 1-2-3-4:1000
Galvanic isolation 50(60)Hz,1min, 5 kV
Secondary internal resistance(at+70°C) 40
ACCURACY DYNAMIC PERFORMANCE
Zero offset current at +25°C +0.15 mA
Thermal drift of offset current <10.5 (-40°C~ +85°C) mA
Linearity <0.1 %FS
di/dt accuracy followed >50 Alus
Response time <1 US
Bandwidth (-3db) DC ~ 200 kHz
GENERAL CHARACTERISTIC
Operating temperature -25 ~ +85 °C
Storage temperature -40 ~ +100 °C
Current consumption 10 +1s mA
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Dimensions (mm)

+ +15V
- -15V
O: Output

3175

| le./

20.3

oW U

a
J
3-0.635X0.635
&
P | 1. Primary terminal: @1.4mm
—| 2. Secondary terminal: @1.0mm
4-Rlp < y
‘ c.04
8765
IN pin1-4
e + +15V
nputcurrent  Jeyhes-g1-2sa of—()—1_1— OV
OUT Pin5-8 - -15V
Wiring diagram
Primary | Nominal Measuring | Output current Pin connection
Terminal | current (A) | range (A) (mA)
8 h? 6 5 OUT
1 25 55 25 O—0O0—0—2°
O O O O
IN 1 2 3 4
8 7 6 5 OUT
2 12 27 24 O—O\_OO—O
O0——o0
IN 1 2 3 4
8 7 6 5 OuUT
3 8 18 24 O\O\ —o°
o}
IN 1 2 3 4
8 7 6 5 OuUT
4 6 13 24 0\2\00\2
o}
IN 1 2 3 4
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Hall Effect AC/DC Current Sensor CYHCS-B1-50A

This Hall Effect current sensor is based on closed loop compensating principle and can be used for
measurement of DC and AC current, pulse currents etc. The output of the transducer reflects the

real wave of the current carrying conductor.

Product Characteristics

Applications

e Excellent accuracy

e Very good linearity

e Small size and encapsulated
e Less power consumption

e Current overload capability

e Photovoltaic equipment
e General Purpose Inverters

e AC/DC Variable Speed Drivers

e Battery Supplied Applications

e Uninterruptible Power Supplies (UPS)
e Switched Mode Power Supplies

e Motors etc.

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTIC

Nominal current 50 A
Measuring range 0~ 100 A
Measuring resistance (at rated current) 68~180 (£15V) Q
Nominal analogue output current Is 50+0.5% mA
Supply voltage +15 +5% \%
Turns ratio 1-2-3-4:1000
Galvanic isolation 50(60)Hz,1min, 5 kV
Secondary internal resistance(at+70°C) 30 Q
ACCURACY DYNAMIC PERFORMANCE
Zero offset current at +25°C +0.15 mA
Thermal drift of offset current <10.5 (-40°C~ +85°C) mA
Linearity <0.1 %FS
di/dt accuracy followed >50 Alus
Response time <1 US
Bandwidth (-3db) DC ~ 200 kHz
GENERAL CHARACTERISTIC
Operating temperature -40 ~ +85 °C
Storage temperature -40 ~ +100 °C
Current consumption 10 +1Is mA

Markt Schwabener Str. 8
D-85464 Finsing
Germany

Tel: +49 (0) 8121-25 74 100
Fax:  +49 (0) 8121-25 74 101
Email: info@chenyang.de
Internet: www.chenyang.de



Version 1
Released in January 2020
Dr.-Ing. habil. Jigou Liu

ChenVang

Technologies GmbH & Co KG

Dimensions (mm)

+ +15V
3175 127
. 15V | 127
O: Output
™M
o
QU]
1 4 -+ 0
I LR T~
U
69 3-0.635X0.635
B
&
N o 3. Primary terminal: @1.4mm
4-R1 P X )H 4. Secondary terminal: 1.0mm
—2.54 2.54

IN pin 1-4
—_—

Input current

+

+15V

—<—{cvhHes-B1-soa of—()—T3—
OUT Pin5-8 i 15V
Wiring diagram
Primary | Nominal Measuring | Output current Pin connection
Terminal | current (A) range (A) (mA)
8 h? 6 5 OUT
1 50 100 50 o—0—0—=0°
o O O o)
IN 1 2 3 4
8 7 6 5 OuUT
2 25 50 50 O—O\O_OO_O
O—o0
IN 1 2 3 4
8 7 6 5 OuUT
3 16 33 48 0\0\ o—>o
o}
IN 1 2 3 4
8 7 6 5 OuUT
4 12 25 48 O\Z\Oo\z
e}
IN 1 2 3 4
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Hall Effect AC/DC Current Sensor CYHCS-B2

This Hall Effect current sensor is based on closed loop compensating principle and can be used for
measurement of DC and AC current, pulse currents etc. The output of the transducer reflects the

real wave of the current carrying conductor.

Product Characteristics

Applications

e Excellent accuracy

e Very good linearity

e Small size and encapsulated
.o Less power consumption

e Current overload capability

Photovoltaic equipment
General Purpose Inverters

AC/DC Variable Speed Drivers
Battery Supplied Applications
Uninterruptible Power Supplies (UPS)
Switched Mode Power Supplies

Motors etc.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTIC
Nominal current 25 A
Measuring range 0~ +50 A
Primary internal turn resistance 1.25 Q
Nominal analogue output current Is 25+0.5% mA
Supply voltage 115 (5%) Vv
Turns ratio 1-2-3-4-5:1000
Galvanic isolation 50(60)Hz,1min, 2500 V
Secondary internal resistance 110 Q
Current consumption 10 +Is mA
ACCURACY DYNAMIC PERFORMANCE
Zero offset current at +25°C +0.10 mA
Magnetic zero offset current (IP=0) +0.15 mA
Thermal drift of offset current +0.5 (-40°C~ +85°C) mA
Accuracy (TA =25°C, VC=£15V) +0.5 %
Linearity <0.2 %FS
di/dt accuracy followed >50 Alus
Response time <1 Us
Bandwidth (-3db) DC ~ 150 kHz
GENERAL CHARACTERISTIC
Operating temperature -40 ~ +85 °C
Storage temperature -40 ~ +100 °C
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Dimensions (mm)

cE
- 10,2 - . 15 3
1 I bl
L =
- I - - - I - | il :&
] [
1 5
o
o o 13-0 80 3
Ej £ 1 —opoooao —
=
& 10 &
2.3
- + 0/p
L a g a [ [ —
r i
76 | 7E L
+ +15V IN pin 1-5
- -15V nout tl + +15V
nput curren
O/P:  Output ‘
P CYHCS-B2 O/P —(:)—EI— oV
OUT Pin 6-10
- -15V
Wiring diagram
Primary Nominal Measuring | Output current Pin connection
Terminal | current (A) range (A) (MA)
5 4 3 2 1 IN
1 25 50 25 O—0—0—0—0
o0—0—0—0—0
OUT 6 7 8 9 10
5 4 3 2 1IN
2 12 24 24 0—0—°
0—0 NNo—0—O0
outrT 6 7 8 9 10
5 4 3 2 1IN
3 8 16 24 O—WH
o—o0 o)
ouTrTe6 7 8 9 10
5 4 3 2 1IN
4 6 12 24 AT O\Z
o
ouTe6 7 8 9 10
5 4 3 2 1IN
5 5 10 25 0\2\00\2\2
o
OUT 6 7 8 9 10
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Primary | Nominal Measuring | Output Turns Primary Primary leakage
Terminal | current (A) | range (A) | current (mA) ratio resistance (mQ) inductance (uH)
1 25 50 25 1/1000 0.3 0.023
2 12 24 24 2/1000 1.1 0.09
3 8 16 24 3/1000 25 0.21
4 6 12 24 4/1000 4.4 0.37
5 5 10 25 5/1000 6.3 0.58
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Hall Effect AC/DC Current Sensor CYHCS-B7

This Hall Effect current sensor is based on the closed loop compensating principle and designed
with a high galvanic isolation between primary conductor and secondary circuit. It can be used for
measurement of DC and AC current, pulse currents etc. The output of the transducer reflects the
real wave of the current carrying conductor.

Product Characteristics

Applications

e Excellent accuracy

e Very good linearity

e Small size and encapsulated
e Less power consumption

e Current overload capability

e Photovoltaic equipment
e General Purpose Inverters

e AC/DC Variable Speed Drivers
e Battery Supplied Applications
¢ Uninterruptible Power Supplies

e Switched Mode Power Supplies

Electrical Data/lnput

Ambient Storage Temperature:

Part number Primary Rated | Measuring Primary Conductor | Turns ratio | Internal measuring
Current |, (A) | Range Iy(A) (mm) resistor (Q)

CYHCS-B7-05A 5 + 15 @ 0.6 4:2000 400
CYHCS-B7-10A 10 + 30 @ 0.8 3:3000 400
CYHCS-B7-15A 15 + 45 ?1.0 2:3000 400
CYHCS-B7-20A 20 +60 @1.0 2:2500 250
CYHCS-B7-25A 25 +75 @1.4 1:2500 400
CYHCS-B7-30A 30 + 90 1.6 1:3000 400
CYHCS-B7-50A 50 + 150 0 2.4x1.6 1:3125 250
CYHCS-B7-75A 75 + 200 0O 2.4x1.6 1:3750 200

Rated Output Voltage: +4V+0.5%

Supply Voltage +15V + 5%,

Current Consumption 20mA +10mA

Isolation voltage (50/60Hz, 1min) 2.5kV

Isolation resistance: 1000MQ

Accuracy: 0.5%

Linearity: <0.1% FS

Electric Offset Voltage +40mV

Thermal Drift of Offset Voltage +0.5mV/°C

Thermal Drift of Output Voltage 0.02%/°C

Response Time: <1us

Frequency Bandwidth: DC ~ 150 kHz
General Data

Ambient Operating Temperature: -25°C ~ +85°C

-40°C ~ +100°C
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PIN Definition
35.00 - 12,70 —= 1 +15V
2450 ——=  —~ 7.50 | 2 L5V
3 Output
4 GND
5 Input +
6 Input -
22.00
12 34 5 6 ”
U U U U 40105 I U CYHCS-B7-50A
240 = = —=100+03p— —=f p=—dx ¥
3x2.54 -
oy £
40403 T T 1 e Py
I “\ = = Part number a d
! e e P — (mm) | (mm)
CYHCS-B7-05A | 1.3 @ 0.6
“ " CYHCS-B7-10A | 1.4 @0.8
! L CYHCS-B7-15A | 1.6 @ 1.0
40403 oo =Ea CYHCS-B7-20A | 1.6 @ 1.0
R =5 = CYHCS-B7-25A | 16 | @14
! oL - CYHCS-B7-30A | 1.7 | ©16
10.040 3 - 554073 CYHCS-B7-50A | 1.7 [H2.4x16
o o CYHCS-B7-75A | 1.7 | _2.4x1.6

Operating instructions

1. Connect the pins of power source, outputs respectively

connection for DC current.
2. Temperature of the primary conductor should not exceed 100 °C.

and correctly, never make wrong
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Hall Effect AC/DC Current Sensor CYHCS-BS8

This Hall Effect current sensor is based on the closed loop compensating principle and designed
with a high galvanic isolation between primary and secondary circuits. It can be used for

measurement of DC and AC current, pulse currents etc. The output of the transducer reflects the
real wave of the current carrying conductor.

Product Characteristics

Applications

e Excellent accuracy

e Very good linearity

e Small size and encapsulated
e Less power consumption

e Current overload capability

e Photovoltaic equipment
e General Purpose Inverters

e AC/DC Variable Speed Drivers
e Battery Supplied Applications

¢ Uninterruptible Power Supplies

e Switched Mode Power Supplies

Electrical Data/lnput

Ambient Storage Temperature:

-40°C ~ +100°C

Part number Primary Rated | Measuring Primary Conductor | Turns ratio | Internal measuring
Current I, (A) Range I,(A) (mm) resistor (QQ)

CYHCS-B8-05A 5 +15 @ 0.6 5:2500 400
CYHCS-B8-10A 10 + 30 0.8 3:3000 400
CYHCS-B8-15A 15 + 45 ?1.0 2:3000 400
CYHCS-B8-20A 20 + 60 ?1.0 2:2500 250
CYHCS-B8-25A 25 +75 @14 1:2500 400
CYHCS-B8-30A 30 +90 1.6 1:3000 400
CYHCS-B8-50A 50 + 150 2x01.6x1.5 1:3125 250

Rated Output Voltage: +4V+0.5%

Supply Voltage +15V + 5%,

Current Consumption (at V,,=0V) 20mA+10mA

Isolation voltage (50/60Hz, 1min) 2.5kV

Accuracy: 0.5%

Linearity: <0.1% FS

Electric Offset Voltage +20mV

Thermal Drift of Offset Voltage, +0.5mV/°C

Response Time: <1us

Frequency Bandwidth: DC ~ 150 kHz
General Data

Ambient Operating Temperature: -25°C ~ +85°C

Markt Schwabener Str. 8
D-85464 Finsing
Germany

Tel: +49 (0) 8121-25 74 100
Fax:  +49 (0) 8121-25 74 101
Email: info@chenyang.de
Internet: www.chenyang.de
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PIN Definition

For Rated Current 10A — 30A

For Rated Current 50A

|
|
|
|
19.5 165 : 19.5 16.5
|
|
|
|
|
_ | _
- - = N - b - = - - -
|
|
|
|
(I Y VI 1V v
| | | ||
o L8 =
™ 2.54X3 o : ™ 2.54X3 0
‘ 1. V- I
c ala = I o] 1. V-
123% 2.GND | 1232 2. GND
£l 3. V+ B 3.V+
- 4. Output “lls 6 | 7 8
6 8 I
3 8 & 8 | e B0 - B 4. Output
S} | 6 n
s 6. |nput+ : = = 6. |npUt+
7. Input - | 5. Input +
or 7. Input -
5. Input + 8. Input -
8. Input -
-

Operating instructions

1. Connect the pins of power source, outputs respectively and correctly, never make wrong

connection for DC current.

2. Temperature of the primary conductor should not exceed 100 °C.

Custom Sensors with other input current and output voltage are available

Markt Schwabener Str. 8
D-85464 Finsing
Germany

Tel: +49 (0) 8121-25 74 100
Fax:  +49 (0) 8121-25 74 101
Email: info@chenyang.de
Internet: www.chenyang.de
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Hall Effect AC/DC Current Sensor CYHCS-B8S

This Hall Effect current sensor is based on the closed loop compensating principle and designed

with a high galvanic isolation between primary conductor and secondary circuit. It can be used for
measurement of DC and AC current, pulse currents etc. The output of the transducer reflects the
real wave of the current carrying conductor.

Product Characteristics

Applications

e Excellent accuracy

e Very good linearity

e Photovoltaic equipment
e General Purpose Inverters

Small size and encapsulated
Less power consumption

Current overload capability

AC/DC Variable Speed Drivers
Battery Supplied Applications
Uninterruptible Power Supplies

Switched Mode Power Supplies

Electrical Data/Input

Part number Primary Rated | Measuring Primary Conductor | Turns ratio | Internal measuring
Current I, (A) Range I,(A) (mm) resistor (Q)
CYHCS-B8S05A 5 +16 0.8 2:1600 100+0.5%
CYHCS-B8S10A 10 +32 1.0 1:1600 100+0.5%
CYHCS-B8S15A 15 +48 @1.0 1:1200 50+0.5%
CYHCS-B8S25A 25 +80 d1.4 1:1500 37.5+0.5%

Rated Output Voltage:
Supply Voltage
Current Consumption

Isolation voltage (50/60Hz, 1min)

Accuracy:
Linearity:
Electric Offset Voltage

Thermal Drift of Offset Voltage,

Response Time:
Di/dt following accuracy:

Frequency Bandwidth (-1dB):

General Data

Ambient Operating Temperature:

+2.5V+0.625V +0.5%
+5V + 5%,
<30mA
2.5kV

0.7%

<0.1% FS
+2.5V +£0.5%
+0.5mV/°C

< 0.5us
50A/us

DC ~ 200kHz

-25°C ~ +85°C

Ambient Storage Temperature:

-40°C ~ +100°C

Markt Schwabener Str. 8
D-85464 Finsing
Germany

Tel: +49 (0) 8121-25 74 100
Fax:  +49 (0) 8121-25 74 101
Email: info@chenyang.de
Internet: www.chenyang.de
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Relation between Input Current and Output Voltage

Take the sensor CYHCS-B8S10A as sample, the relation between the input current and output

voltage is shown in the table 1, Fig.1 and Fig. 2

Table 1. Relation between the input current and output voltage

Input current (A) -30 -20 -10 -5 0 5 10 20 30
Output voltage (V) | 0.625 | 1.25 | 1875|2188 | 2.5 | 2813 ] 3.125 | 3.75 | 4.375
5
4.5
4 //
S 3.5
s -~
E’ Offset 2.5V
S 25
3 2
1 /
0.5
0 T T T T T T T T T T T T T
-35 -30 25 -20 -15 -10 5 O 5 10 15 20 25 30 35

Input current (A)

Fig. 1 Relation between the input current (DC) and output voltage (DC)

\\\_///

Input current (A)

Time

Output Voltage (V)

45

3.5 1
3 4

| [ /7N /]

ﬁOffset 2.5V —é

25

15

0.5

Fig. 2 Relation between the input current (AC) and output voltage (AC)

Markt Schwabener Str. 8
D-85464 Finsing

Germany
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Dimensions (mm)

19.5 165

1301

|

- ’
R/

.

b
—_——
J

o~
@)}
—]
—]
—]

2 3 4
T T7ee ] Tllese
- 1:  OUTPUT
5 6 .
o o 2 +5vDC
= 3: GND
= 4. GND
5: IN-
Q- INIL
Fig. 3 Dimensions of sensor CYHCS-B8S
Connection
IN (+) o— 16 1 ——————0O Voltage Output
2 — O +5V DC
CYHCS-B8S
Input current
3 — O  GND
IN () 0 5 4 |—— 0o onND

Fig. 4 Connection of CYHCS-B8S

Operating instructions

1. Connect the pins of power source, output respectively and correctly, never make wrong

connection for DC current.
2. Temperature of the primary conductor should not exceed 100 °C.

Markt Schwabener Str. 8 Tel: +49 (0) 8121-25 74 100
D-85464 Finsing Fax:  +49 (0) 8121-25 74 101
Germany Email: info@chenyang.de

Internet: www.chenyang.de
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Hall Effect AC/DC Current Sensor CYHCS-LXA

This Hall Effect current sensor is based on the closed loop compensating principle and designed
with a high galvanic isolation between primary and secondary circuits. It can be used for
measurement of DC and AC current, pulse currents etc. The output of the transducer reflects the

real wave of the current carrying conductor.

Product Characteristics

Applications

Excellent accuracy

Very good linearity

Small size and encapsulated
Less power consumption
Current overload capability

Photovoltaic equipment
General Purpose Inverters
AC/DC Variable Speed Drivers
Battery Supplied Applications
Uninterruptible Power Supplies
Switched Mode Power Supplies

Electrical Data/lnput

Part number Primary Rated | Measuring Primary Conductor | Turns ratio | Internal measuring
Current |, (A) | Range I,(A) (mm) resistor (Q)
CYHCS-LXAO3A 3 +9 @ 0.6 7:1050
CYHCS-LXAO5A 5 +15 0.8 4:1000
CYHCS-LXA10A 10 + 30 0.8 3:1500
CYHCS-LXA15A 15 +45 1.0 2:1500 200-400
CYHCS-LXA20A 20 + 60 d1.4 1:1000
CYHCS-LXA25A 25 +75 d1.4 1:1250
CYHCS-LXA30A 30 + 90 J1.6 1:1500
CYHCS-LXA50A 50 + 150 O 2.4x1.6 1:2500

Rated Output Current:

Supply Voltage

Current Consumption

Isolation voltage (50/60Hz, 1min)
Accuracy:

Linearity:

Electric Offset Current

Thermal Drift of Offset Current
Response Time:

Frequency Bandwidth:

General Data

Ambient Operating Temperature:
Ambient Storage Temperature:

+20mA+0.5%
+15V + 5%,
18mA £20mA
2.5kV

0.5%

<0.1% FS
+0.2mA
+0.005mA/°C
<1ps

DC ~ 150kHz

-25°C ~ +85°C
-40°C~ +100°C

Markt Schwabener Str. 8
D-85464 Finsing
Germany

Tel: +49 (0) 8121-25 74 100

Fax:  +49 (0) 8121-25 74 101 -21-
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PIN Definition

35.00

2400 ——*=

~—12./0 —=

7.20

ce.00

+15V

-15V
Output
GND
Input +
Input -

OO WIN|F

4 No.06121834

CYHCS-LXA50A

2 34 5 6
M T T
240 = fo =100403 - —mf ok |
3xP 54
v H P
4.0+0.3 ? S T O
! 8.5+0,3 ==
v g peo
4.0+0.3 ? ] 80
* |
1 ] 2.4
—=110,0+0.3 ~1 85403

Operating instructions

Part number a d
(mm) (mm)
CYHCS-LXAO03A | 1.3 @ 0.6
CYHCS-LXAO5A 1.4 0.8
CYHCS-LXA10A 1.4 0.8
CYHCS-LXA15A 1.6 1.0
CYHCS-LXA20A | 1.6 @1.0
CYHCS-LXA25A 1.6 d1.4
CYHCS-LXA30A 1.7 2 1.6
CYHCS-LXA50A 1.7 2.4x1.6

|

1. Connect the pins of power source, outputs respectively and correctly, never make wrong

connection for DC current.

2. Temperature of the primary conductor should not exceed 100 °C.

Custom Sensors with other input current and output voltage are available

Markt Schwabener Str. 8

D-85464 Finsing
Germany

Tel: +49 (0) 8121-25 74 100
Fax:  +49 (0) 8121-25 74 101
Email: info@chenyang.de

Internet: www.chenyang.de
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Hall Effect AC/DC Current Sensor CYHCS-SYA

This Hall Effect current sensor is based on the closed loop compensating principle and designed

with a high galvanic isolation between primary and secondary circuits. It can be used for

measurement of DC and AC current, pulse currents etc. The output of the transducer reflects the

real wave of the current carrying conductor.

Product Characteristics

Applications

e Excellent accuracy

e Very good linearity

e Accuracy independent on the position of
premiary cable

e Lager measuring range

e Photovoltaic equipment
e General Purpose Inverters

e AC/DC Variable Speed Drivers
e Battery Supplied Applications

e Uninterruptible Power Supplies
o Switched Mode Power Supplies

Electrical Data/lnput

Part number Primary Rated | Measuring Primary Conductor | Turns ratio | measuring resistor
Current I, (A) Range I,(A) (mm) range (Q)
CYHCS-SYAO03A 3 +6 @ 0.6 7:1050
CYHCS-SYAO5A 5 + 10 0.8 4:1000
CYHCS-SYA10A 10 + 20 0.8 3:1500
CYHCS-SYA15A 15 + 30 ?1.0 2:1500 200-400
CYHCS-SYA20A 20 + 40 d1.4 1:1000
CYHCS-SYA25A 25 + 50 d1.4 1:1250
CYHCS-SYA30A 30 + 60 1.6 1:1500
CYHCS-SYAS50A 50 + 100 2x01.6x1.5 1:2500
Rated Output current: +20mA+0.5%
Supply Voltage +15V + 5%,
Current Consumption (at l,,=0V) 18mA+20mA
Isolation voltage (50/60Hz, 1min) 2.5kV
Accuracy: 0.5%
Linearity: <0.1% FS
Electric Offset Current +0.2mA
Thermal Drift of Offset Voltage, +0.005mA/°C
Response Time: <1us
Frequency Bandwidth: DC ~ 150kHz
General Data
Ambient Operating Temperature: -25°C ~ +85°C
Ambient Storage Temperature: -40°C~ +100°C
Markt Schwabener Str. 8 Tel: +49 (0) 8121-25 74 100
D-85464 Finsing Fax: +49 (0) 8121-25 74 101
Germany Email: info@chenyang.de

Internet: www.chenyang.de
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PIN Definition

For Rated Current 10A — 30A

For Rated Current 50A

|
|
|
|
19.5 16,5 : 195 16.5
|
|
|
|
|
— — E - — : — ,7ﬂ, — — —
|
|
|
|
IR — AT RV
| | -
& I N
™ 2.94X3 _ ™ 2.54X3 1
L.V | 1.V- -
2.GND | 2. GND
) 1234 3 V+ o, 12324 3 Vs
S S 4. Output | S T T 4
5 6 | 7 % ! 5 6 | 7 S,JL . Output
o o - | Y- o8- B
= 6 nput+ | = 6w
15 7. Input - : 15 5. Input +
or ! 7. Input -
S Input + 8. Input -
8. Input -
| o

Operating instructions

1. Connect the pins of power source, outputs respectively and correctly, never make wrong

connection for DC current.

2. Temperature of the primary conductor should not exceed 100 °C.

Custom Sensors with other input current and output current are available

Markt Schwabener Str. 8
D-85464 Finsing
Germany

Tel: +49 (0) 8121-25 74 100
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Email: info@chenyang.de
Internet: www.chenyang.de
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Hall Effect AC/DC Current Sensor CYHCS-P

This Hall Effect current sensor is based on the closed loop compensating principle and designed
with a high galvanic isolation between primary and secondary circuits. It can be used for
measurement of DC and AC current, pulse currents etc. The output of the transducer reflects the
real wave of the current carrying conductor.

Product Characteristics

Applications

e Excellent accuracy

e Very good linearity

e Accuracy independent on the position of
primary cable

e Lager measuring range

e Photovoltaic equipment
e General Purpose Inverters

e AC/DC Variable Speed Drivers
e Battery Supplied Applications

e Uninterruptible Power Supplies
o Switched Mode Power Supplies

Electrical Data/lnput

Ambient Storage Temperature:

-40°C~ +100°C

Part number Primary Rated | Measuring Primary Conductor | Turns ratio | Internal measuring
Current | (A) | Range Iy(A) (mm) resistor (Q)

CYHCS-PO3A 3 +9 @ 0.6 7:2100 400
CYHCS-PO5A 5 + 15 0.8 4:2000 400
CYHCS-P10A 10 + 30 0.8 3:3000 400
CYHCS-P15A 15 +45 ?1.0 2:3000 400
CYHCS-P20A 20 + 60 d1.4 2:2000 400
CYHCS-P25A 25 +75 @14 1:2500 400
CYHCS-P30A 30 + 90 1.6 1:3000 400
CYHCS-P50A 50 + 150 2.0 1:3125 250

Rated Output Voltage: +4V+0.5%

Supply Voltage +15V + 5%,

Current Consumption (at V,,=0V) 20mA

Isolation voltage (50/60Hz, 1min) 2.5kV

Accuracy: 0.5%

Linearity: <0.1% FS

Electric Offset Voltage +20mV

Thermal Drift of Offset Voltage, +0.5mV/°C

Response Time: <1us

Frequency Bandwidth: DC ~ 150 kHz
General Data

Ambient Operating Temperature: -25°C ~ +85°C

Markt Schwabener Str. 8
D-85464 Finsing
Germany

Tel: +49 (0) 8121-25 74 100
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PIN Definition

19.5

16.5

20.5
el

1e.7

3.25

/.62

-

Operating instructions

Terminal Pin Identification

5.....primary input current(--)

6.....primary input current(+)

1. Connect the pins of power source, outputs respectively and correctly, never make wrong

connection for DC current.

2. Temperature of the primary conductor should not exceed 100 °C.

Custom Sensors with other input current and output voltage are available

Markt Schwabener Str. 8
D-85464 Finsing
Germany

Tel: +49 (0) 8121-25 74 100
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